

64833-1

64833-1

No. 64833-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ESTATE OF HARB,

Appellant,

vs.

KING COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, et al.,

Respondents.

ORIGINAL

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
2010 OCT -14 PM 3:32

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ESTATE OF HARB

Kevin M. Winters, WSBA 27251
Attorney for Appellant Estate of Harb

Hawkes Law Firm, P.S.
19929 Ballinger Way N.E., Suite 200
Shoreline, WA 98155
206-367-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities iii

I. UNDERSTANDING WHICH KING COUNTY ARGUMENTS APPLY TO WHICH ISSUES IS KEY 1

II. THE EVIDENCE OF RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT THE ESTATE HAS MADE AT LEAST A *PRIMA FACIE* CASE FOR VICARIOUS LIABILITY 1

A. King County's Entire Argument on Vicarious Liability Consists of Nothing But Straw Men 2

B. King County Does Not Anywhere Address the Estate's Actual Vicarious Liability Case 6

1. Nor Does King County Address the Circumstantial Evidence Supporting the Estate's Vicarious Liability Claim 8

C. King County Does Not Anywhere Address Relevant Case Law on Vicarious Liability 10

D. Summary on Vicarious Liability..... 13

III. SUMMARY DISMISSAL OF THE ESTATE'S DIRECT LIABILITY CLAIMS WAS ERROR..... 13

A. The Public Duty Doctrine Does Not Apply to Either the Estate's Common Law Negligent Supervision Claim or the Estate's Direct Negligence Claim Under R2 Torts § 317 13

B. The Estate Has Established the Contested Elements of its § 317 Direct Negligence Claim..... 16

1.	King County's Duty to Mr. Harb Was to Safeguard Dangerous Instrumentalities	16
2.	King County Does Not Argue that the Estate Failed to Raise a Material Issue of Fact on Either Breach or Damages	18
C.	Direct Liability Under Common Law Negligent Supervision	19
D.	Other Arguments Applicable Only to Direct Liability Claims	20
1.	Duty: Liability for Criminal Acts of Others	21
2.	The Harm Was Foreseeable and Foreseen	22
3.	Causation Has Been Established	24
IV.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authority

<u>Bordon v. State,</u> 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004)	24-25
<u>Dickinson v. Edwards,</u> 105 Wn.2d 457, 716 P.2d 814 (1986)	5, 10, 11
<u>McNew v. Puget Sound Pulp & Timber Co.,</u> 37 Wn.2d 495, 224 P.2d 627 (1950)	2, 5, 7, 10
<u>Parilla v. King County,</u> 138 Wn. App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007)	21
<u>Petersen v. State,</u> 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)	16, 17, 21
<u>Poundstone v. Whitney,</u> 189 Wash. 494, 65 P.2d 1261 (1937)	5, 7, 10
<u>Rahman v. State,</u> 150 Wn. App. 345, 208 P.3d 566 (2009)	5, 10
<u>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.,</u> 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998)	23
<u>State v. Graham,</u> 130 Wn.2d 711, 927 P.2d 227 (1996)	6
<u>Stiefel v. City of Kent,</u> 132 Wn. App. 523, 132 P.3d 1111 (2006)	14
<u>Taggart v. State,</u> 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	16
<u>Titus v. Tacoma Smeltermen's Union Local No. 25,</u> 62 Wn.2d 461, 383 P.2d 504 (1963)	2

Vollendorff v. United States,
951 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1991) 11-13

Statutory Authority

RCW 9.41.060(1) 7
RCW 9.41.050 7

Other Authority

Restatement 2d of Torts § 317 13, 15-19
Restatement 2d of Torts § 315 15-16, 17, 21
Restatement 2d of Torts § 319 15-16, 17, 21
